THE MINUTES July 21, 2011

The Holmes County Commissioners met in regular session Thursday, July 21, 2011; with everyone present. Chairman Miller opened the meeting:

8:30 A.M. - CHRIS YOUNG - ENGINEER - STANDING APPOINTMENT

GEORGIE COOL – ANTIQUE FESTIVAL/RETIREMENT DISCUSSION

Georgie Cool of the Antique Festival and of the Board of Elections met with the Commissioners and discussed the retirement of an employee at the Board of Elections and the Antique Festival. Cool first discussed the retirement of Marge Riggle at the Board of Elections. Cool presented to the Board the amount of pay off for Riggle. Total payout will be \$5,940.00. Riggles vacation in the amount of \$2,700.000 and sick time in the amount of \$3,240.00 at the rate of \$13.50 an hour. Riggle will be coming back part time after she retires at less pay per hour. They will be hiring a new person on July 22, 2011.

Cool next discussed moving the antique vendors for the Antique Festival out of the County parking deck and parking lot to a tent either on Court Street or the Courthouse parking lot. The tents would have to come in on Friday October 7th, during County business hours. The Board informed Cool to let the Courts know of the Antique Festivals decision of where they will be putting the tents and that she has informed the Commissioners of this move.

Finally, Cool discussed being able to type the Bed Tax Grant Application online instead of having to print the application off and having to either write out the application or type it. She would like to see if it is possible to do this for the 2012 Bed Tax Grants. The Board informed Cool that we will check with Erik Parker on whether or not this can be done.

ADJOURN MOTION

With no further business to come before the Board, Mr. Ault moved that the meeting be adjourned at 4:30 p.m.; Mr. Eyler seconded the motion (Mr. Miller - yes; Mr. Eyler - yes; Mr. Ault - yes). The next scheduled business meeting of the Holmes County Commissioners is Monday, July 25, 2011.

	Joe D. Miller	
	Raymond Eyler	_
Attest: Susan L. Haun, Clerk	Rob Ault	